
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, January 9, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of November 14, 2018 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 
 
New Business 

 Trustee Training Video & Discussion 
 
Other Business 
 
Adjourn the meeting of January 9, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, November 14, 2018, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library, Meeting Room 

 
 

Meeting called to order by President Lilah Gillis at 5:30 p.m. Present were Tonja Koenigs, Amy 
Nelson, Sue Otterman, Christine Tielke; Library Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director 
Linda Dobrovolny. Tony Maibaum participated via phone.  
 
Absent without regrets: Todd Woods.  
 
Minutes:  
Noted that Todd Woods was absent without regrets. Motion to approve the minutes of the Oct 10, 
2018 meeting with corrections by Nelson, with second by Koenigs; unanimous approval.  
 
Discussion of Bills/Financial Report: 
Schmidt reported that there were additional unexpected expenses due to additional electrical and 
plumbing upgrades needed when replacing the drinking fountain.  
  
Communications and Correspondence: 
Schmidt shared that Master’s Gardeners had made donations of $300 to the library and an 
additional $250 to the Seed Library. 
  
Public Comment Period: 
None.  
 
Director’s Report:  
Schmidt reported that the custodian was still out due to health issues and daily cleaning was being 
done by an employee at J&H Cleaning.  
 
Old Business:  
None.   
 
New Business:  
Teilke made a motion to approval the 2019 Holiday Closures and Board Meeting Calendar, with 
second by Otterman; unanimous approval. 
 
Nelson made a motion to suspend the December meeting until January unless any urgent business 
would arise, second by Koenigs; unanimous approval.  
 
Other Business: None.  
Adjourn the Meeting of November 14, 2018:  
Motion by Koenigs, second by Tielke; unanimous approval. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/03/2018  08:58:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.08 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  90.53    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           11.21.18       002793 P 839 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  59.54    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           11.21.18       002793 P 839 00002 

                                         150.07   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,300.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           10529          019561 P 839 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             243.02    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           11.25.18       002794 P 839 00004 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AUDIO BOOKS                    1,152.64    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           103-623-455    019549 P 839 00006 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,399.08    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           11.19.18       002795 P 839 00007 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     372.64    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           31743832       019548 P 839 00008 

 

     WILSON AUTHOR/JERRY 

        BOOKS                             43.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           11.19.18       019556 P 839 00009 

 

                                       4,661.40   ...............
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAMAGE   ............... 

 

     VANOSDEL/BRENDA 

        REFUND                            16.95    LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAM 101.3641              11.26.18       019564 P 839 00005 

 

                                          16.95   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,678.35   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/03/2018  08:58:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.08 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,678.35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000009



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/03/2018  08:58:23                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.08 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        REFUND-ITEM NOT RECEIVED           6.79CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              846 00423 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M00N574F1 

        BOOKS                             65.07    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              846 00044 

        DVD'S                             52.05    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              846 00045 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   7.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              846 00046 

                                         125.11   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M06I40CG1 

        BOOKS                            200.34    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              846 00095 

        DVD'S                             60.45    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              846 00096 

                                         260.79   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M80V187Y2 

        BOOK                               6.64    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              846 00128 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M82AD9RC0 

        BOOKS                             67.46    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              846 00139 

        DVD                               19.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              846 00140 

                                          87.44   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M83R902Q2 

        BOOK                               8.48    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              846 00148 

        POSTAGE                            4.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              846 00149 

                                          13.47   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M86UH4KP2 

        DVD                               13.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              846 00172 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M87EN08V1 

        BOOKS                             45.09    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              846 00264 

        DVD'S                             69.37    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              846 00265 

                                         114.46   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           17.42    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 846 00097 

        BOOKS                          1,822.07    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 846 00099 

                                       1,839.49   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        FLAG POLE PHOTO CELL               5.96    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   846 00299 

 

     DRI*PRINTPLACE 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   83.55    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 846 00175
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     GRAINGER 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              112.20    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 846 00121 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              356.40    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 846 00134 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              138.97    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 846 00176 

                                         607.57   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HY VEE 1820 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   5.92    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  846 00007 

 

     LIBRARYWORKS.COM 

        PROFESSIONAL TRAINING             49.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Dobrovolny              846 00436 

 

     MACKENZIE RIVER PIZZA 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    16.44    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Raiche                  846 00366 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.94    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  846 00381 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            150.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Dobrovolny              846 00267 

 

     OTC BRANDS, INC. 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  91.58    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  846 00086 

 

     SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS 

        BOOKS                             18.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  846 00309 

 

     TARGET 00000760 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES-RETURNED          16.22CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 846 00027 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   16.22    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 846 00191 

                                           0.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   7.41    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              846 00361 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    2.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              846 00362 

        DVD'S                             57.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Lippert                 846 00295 

        DVDS                              70.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  846 00165 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  25.29    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  846 00166 

                                         164.40   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #3734 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.86    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  846 00025 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   12.88    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Lippert                 846 00055 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              47.04    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 846 00056
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   23.64    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Raiche                  846 00009 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  49.25    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  846 00010 

        DVDS                              48.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 846 00074 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              19.60    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 846 00075 

        DVDS                              31.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 846 00405 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  11.59    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 846 00406 

                                         244.80   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       3,912.60   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        MEMORIAL BOOK                     19.20    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 846 00098 

 

     HOBBY-LOBBY #0137 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          35.42    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00114 

 

     SHOPKO 76 00300764 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          23.91CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 846 00023 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          23.91    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 846 00203 

                                           0.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     TARGET 00000760 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY           3.96CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 846 00028 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY           3.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 846 00190 

                                           0.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLIES               3.17CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00031 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          26.64CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00037 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          12.70    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00076 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          16.80    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00189 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          25.22    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00294 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 4.97    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00296 

                                          29.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #3734 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY          22.15    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 846 00110 

 

                                         106.65   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            106.65   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/06/2018  09:00:08                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.08 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/06/2018   9:03:44                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.08 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2018  THROUGH  NOV 30, 2018 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      24,000.00      24,000.00           0.00      24,000.00           0.00   100 ---------- 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        24,000.00      24,000.00           0.00      24,000.00           0.00   100 ---------- 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         6,800.00       6,800.00         510.00       5,980.00         820.00    87 -------- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    700.00         700.00          45.00         376.30         323.70    53 ----- 
